5) 2017 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $457 million, or $0.26

per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions, partially offset by a gain on the sale of the
AMO business.

2016 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $559 million, or $0.37
per share, for intangible amortization expense, the foreign exchange loss related to Venezuela, and other expenses primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives and
acquisitions, partially offset by the favorable impact of a net tax benefit as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  1Q17

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $522  $(522)  --
Gross Margin  2,769  984  $3,753  59.2%
R&D  547  (40)  507  8.0%
SG&A  2,424  (367)  2,057  32.5%
Interest expense, net  204  (17)  187
Other (income) expense, net  (1,126)  1,134  8
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  736  274  1,010
Taxes on Earnings from Continuing Operations  350  (183)  167
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  386  457  843
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.22  $0.26  $0.48

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $522 million and other expenses of $903 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, including approximately $390
million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude Medical, charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially offset by a gain of $1.151 billion from the
sale of the AMO business.

  1Q16

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $144  $(144)  --
Gross Margin  2,601  172  $2,773  56.8%
R&D  379  (45)  334  6.8%
SG&A  1,698  (43)  1,655  33.9%
Interest expense, net  25  (12)  13
Net foreign exchange (gain) loss  478  (477)  1
Other (income) expense, net  19  (4)  15
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  2  753  755
Taxes on Earnings from Continuing Operations  (54)  194  140
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  56  559  615
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.04  $0.37  $0.41

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $144 million, the impact of the foreign exchange loss in Venezuela of $477 million, and other expenses of $132 million,
primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives and acquisitions, partially offset by a net tax benefit of approximately $140 million as a result of the resolution of various tax
positions from prior years.

RECONCILIATION OF TAX RATE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS
A reconciliation of the first-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2017 and 2016 is shown below:

   1Q17

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)

$736

$350

47.6% 1)

Specified items  274  (183)
Excluding specified items  $1,010  $167  16.5%

   1Q16

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2  $(54)  n/m 2)
Specified items  753  194
Excluding specified items  $755  $140  18.6%

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the impact of taxes associated with a $1.151 billion pretax gain on the sale of the AMO business.
2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2016 includes the impact of a net tax benefit of approximately $140 million as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from

prior years, partially offset by the unfavorable impact of non-deductible foreign exchange losses related to Venezuela.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Comparable Historical Revenue

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
($ in millions) (unaudited)

  1Q17  1Q16  % Change vs. 1Q16

Abbott

Reported

 Divested
Businessesa)

Comparable

Revenue

Abbott

Reported

 Acquired
St. Jude

Businessb)

AMO

Comparable

Revenue

   Comparable

   Reported  Reported

Total Company  6,335  (187)  6,148  4,885  1,373  (269)  5,989  29.7  2.6
U.S.  2,324  (84)  2,240  1,531  733  (108)  2,156  51.8  3.9
Int'l  4,011  (103)  3,908  3,354  640  (161)  3,833  19.6  2.0

Total Medical Devices  2,395  (12)  2,383  1,197  1,373  (269)  2,301  100.2  3.6
U.S.  1,136  (6)  1,130  466  733  (108)  1,091  144.0  3.6
Int'l  1,259  (6)  1,253  731  640  (161)  1,210  72.2  3.6

Cardiovascular and Neuromodulation 2,103  (12)  2,091  685  1,373  --  2,058  207.0  1.6
U.S.  1,061  (6)  1,055  289  733  --  1,022  267.5  3.3
Int'l  1,042  (6)  1,036  396  640  --  1,036  163.0  --

Rhythm Management  511  --  511  --  582  --  582   n/m  (12.2)
U.S.  260  --  260  --  317  --  317   n/m  (17.8)
Int'l  251  --  251  --  265  --  265   n/m  (5.5)

Electrophysiology  316  --  316  4  281  --  285   n/m  10.7
U.S.  145  --  145  4  128  --  132   n/m  10.1
Int'l  171  --  171  --  153  --  153   n/m  11.1

Heart Failure  142  --  142  --  154  --  154   n/m  (7.4)
U.S.  109  --  109  --  121  --  121   n/m  (10.1)
Int'l  33  --  33  --  33  --  33   n/m  2.7

Vascular  703  (12)  691  601  96  --  697  16.9  (0.8)
U.S.  304  (6)  298  252  29  --  281  20.7  6.1
Int'l  399  (6)  393  349  67  --  416  14.2  (5.5)

Structural Heart  256  --  256  80  144  --  224  221.0  14.2
U.S.  107  --  107  33  54  --  87  220.4  22.1
Int'l  149  --  149  47  90  --  137  221.5  9.1

Neuromodulation  175  --  175  --  116  --  116   n/m  51.0
U.S.  136  --  136  --  84  --  84   n/m  62.4
Int'l  39  --  39  --  32  --  32   n/m  21.2

a) Reflects sales related to the AMO and St. Jude Medical vascular closure businesses prior to divesting in the first quarter 2017.
b) Reflects reported actuals for St. Jude Medical, excluding results from the vascular closure business, as well as a reduction to St. Jude Medical sales related to the reclassification

of fees paid to group purchasing organizations from the Selling, general, and administrative line.
c) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign